

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

S.F., as Parent and Natural Guardian of
S.E.F., an Infant,

Plaintiff,

v.

ARCHER-DANIELS-MIDLAND
COMPANY, CARGILL, INC.,
INGREDION INCORPORATED,
PENFORD PRODUCTS CO.,
TATE & LYLE INGREDIENTS AMERICAS, LLC, and
ROQUETTE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-CV-00634S

Chief Judge William M. Skretny

MEMORANDUM OF LAW BY
ARCHER-DANIELS-MIDLAND COMPANY, CARGILL, INC., INGREDION
INCORPORATED, AND TATE & LYLE INGREDIENTS AMERICAS LLC
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS

Dated: Buffalo, New York
August 30, 2013

PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP
Kevin Hogan
3400 HSBC Center
Buffalo, NY 14203
Phone: (716) 847-8400
Fax: (716) 852-6100
khogan@phillipslytle.com

Of Counsel:
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
Dan K. Webb
Stephen V. D'Amore
Scott P. Glauberman
Cornelius M. Murphy
(*pro hac vice* applications forthcoming)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Complaint fails to state a plausible claim.	5
A. Causation.....	5
B. Connection to Defendants.....	9
C. Overconsumption of Sugars.....	10
D. Food Package Labels	14
II. Federal law preempts Plaintiff’s causes of action.....	15
A. Federal law mandates the design of HFCS.....	15
B. Federal law affirms that HFCS is safe.....	18
III. The Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice.	21
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aaronson v. Vital Pharm.</i> , 2010 WL 625337 (S.D. Cal.).....	18
<i>American Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co. v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5480775 (S.D.N.Y.).....	16
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Automated Transaction v. New York Cmty. Bank</i> , 2013 WL 992423 (E.D.N.Y.).....	9
<i>Bank of America v. Knight</i> , — F.3d —, 2013 WL 4016522 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Cardinale v. Quorn Foods</i> , 2011 WL 2418628 (Conn. Super. Ct.).....	20
<i>Colon v. BIC USA</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15, 17
<i>Cook v. MillerCoors</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	14
<i>Desabio v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 197 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	21
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	6, 9
<i>English v. GE</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	15
<i>Goldin v. Smith & Nephew</i> , 2013 WL 1759575 (S.D.N.Y.).....	17

Gorran v. Atkins Nutritionals,
464 F. Supp. 2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....10

In re Rezulin Prod. Liab. Litig.,
441 F. Supp. 2d 567 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....8

Jurgensen v. Felix Storch, Inc.,
2012 WL 2354247 (S.D.N.Y.).....21

McCarthy v. Olin Corp.,
119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997).....6

Mills v. Giant of Maryland,
441 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2006)12

Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,
133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....17

Ochre LLC v. Rockwell Architecture Planning and Design,
2012 WL 6082387 (S.D.N.Y.).....9

Ogbon v. Beneficial Credit Services,
2011 WL 347222 (S.D.N.Y.).....9

Pelman v. McDonald’s,
2003 WL 22052778 (S.D.N.Y.).....9

Pelman v. McDonald’s,
237 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....7, 8, 9, 14

Pinello v. Andreas Stihl AG,
2011 WL 1302223 (N.D.N.Y.)14, 16

Reed v. Pfizer,
839 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)17

Ruggiero v. Warner-Lambert Co.,
424 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2005).....8

Sorrentino v. Barr Labs., Inc.,
2010 WL 2026135 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)21

Thunander v. Uponor, Inc.,
887 F. Supp. 2d 850 (D. Minn. 2012).....6

Tuosto v. Philip Morris,
672 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....10

White v. Volkswagen Group,
2013 WL 685298 (W.D. Ark.).....6

Zalewski v. T.P. Builders,
2011 WL 3328549 (N.D.N.Y.).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 101.9(c)(6)(ii)11

21 C.F.R. § 170.3(i)18

21 C.F.R. § 170.3(i)(1), (2), (3)18

21 C.F.R. § 170.30(a).....18

21 C.F.R. § 170.30(h)(1).....16

21 C.F.R. § 184.1(a).....18

21 C.F.R. § 184.185713

21 C.F.R. § 184.1866(a).....12, 16

21 C.F.R. § 184.1866(b)16

21 C.F.R. § 184.1866(c).....12, 18

1 N.Y. PROD. LIAB. (SECOND): DEFECT AS A CENTRAL CONCEPT § 1:2 (2013).....15

Direct Food Substances Affirmed as Generally Recognized as Safe; High Fructose Corn
Syrup, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,447-01, 43,447-43,449 (Aug. 23, 1996)13, 18, 19

Food and Drug Administration, *High Fructose Corn Syrup: Questions & Answers*12

Food Labeling: Mandatory Status of Nutrition Labeling and Nutrient Content Revision,
Format for Nutrition Label, 58 Fed. Reg. 2,079-01, 2,098 (Jan. 6, 1993).....12

National Diabetes Education Program, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
Diabetes Risk Factors7

National Diabetes Information Clearinghouse, U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services, *Causes of Diabetes*7

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A10

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) TORTS: PROD. LIAB. § 2.....14

Rule 8.....4

S. REP. NO. 85-2422 (1958)20
